



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 673/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22454/2024, 22455/2024**

A

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Chandan Kumar & Ms. Nimisha
Menon Advocates (M- 7838696765).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the State
with Mr Lalit Luthra Adv and Mr Antariksh
Pal, Advocates (M: 9910645959)
SI Ankit Sagar, P.S. Neb Sarai.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **31.07.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 22455/2024

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 673/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22454/2024

3. The present appeal has been filed on behalf of the Appellant, who is a survivor and a victim in the case before the learned Trial Court in SC No. 383/2017, arising out of case FIR no. 331/2017 under Sections 376(2)/377/323/506 IPC and Section 6 of the POCSO Act, registered in PS Neb Sarai. The Appellant vide the present appeal has challenged the impugned judgment dated 28th February, 2024, by which the Accused/ Respondent No.2 has been acquitted.

4. The Appellant is stated to be the biological daughter of Respondent No.2 and has made serious allegations against Respondent No.2, which are



however, disbelieved by the learned Trial Court.

5. Issue notice.
6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.
7. Let Respondent No.2 be served through the SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.
8. List before the Joint Registrar on 3rd September, 2024.
9. List before the Court on 18th September, 2024.
10. The Registry is directed to requisition the Trial Court Record with proper index, pagination and bookmarks for perusal of this Court by the next date of hearing. Let the paperbook for the same be also prepared. Let the TCR be tagged along with the present appeal. Learned Counsel for the parties may obtain the electronic record of the Court, including the TCR and the paper book, upon request from the Registry.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

JULY 31, 2024/nk/Pc