



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 673/2024

A

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav and Mr.
Atiq Ur Rehman, Advocates
with Insp. Rakesh Kumar,
P.S.Neb Sarai.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **06.04.2026**

1. A request for adjournment is made by the learned counsel for respondent no.2.
2. In spite of our directions, the respondent no.2 has failed to furnish the bail bonds and the surety as directed in the order dated 14.01.2026.
3. The learned counsel for the respondent no.2 requests for one final opportunity of one week to do the needful.
4. We make it clear that in case the respondent no.2 does not comply with the directions, we may have to take coercive action against respondent no.2.



5. List on 29th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 6, 2026/ib/ma/as